
Summary for Parents of Diversion Youth and Community Members 

 

 

DCJ Juvenile Diversion Evaluation: 

Youths Served FY15-17 

 
The Juvenile Diversion Grant program, funded by Colorado state statute and administered through the 

Division of Criminal Justice (DCJ), is intended to divert youth (10 to 17 years of age) who have committed 

offenses from further involvement in the juvenile justice system. This summary reflects data collected 

during the three-year grant period of July 2014 through June 2017, including information on youth 

background and demographics, program outcomes, and rates of reoffense. For a full set of findings and 

recommendations, please access the full evaluation report.  

  

Pre-File
52%

Pre-Adjudicated
39%

Post-Adjudicated
9%

Youth entered and  

exited diversion between  

July 1, 2014 and  

June 30, 2017 

3,087 

217

379

395

695

Fort Collins Restorative Justice

19th JD DAs Office

Mesa County Partners

18th JD DAs Office

Four programs served over half the total sample. 

Nearly all youth were referred pre-file or  

pre-adjudication 

Youth were overall successful at completing their diversion contracts. 

Successful 
Completion

85%
Unsuccessful: 

Non-Compliant
10%

Unsuccessful: 
New Charge

5%

Most youth successfully completed 

their diversion contracts. 



 

  

 

 

 
 

     

    

    

 

 

 

Hispanic
/Latino, 

31%

Multi-Racial, 
4%

Black/African-
American, 6%Other, 

3%

White, Non-
Hispanic, 

57%

Demographics 

 

65% Male

93% 
Pursuing High School Diploma 

 

3%

4%

12%

27%

63%

Not Attending School

Expelled

Truant

Suspended

No Disciplinary History

28% 25% 23%
19%

Theft Person Drug Property

54%

25% 21%

Misdemeanor Petty Felony

Misdemeanor offenses made up more 

than half of referrals. 
Theft, Person, and Drug were the most common offenses 

referred to diversion. 

The majority of youth referred to diversion had no prior contact with law 

enforcement or history of school discipline. 

29% of youth reported having prior 

contact with law enforcement 

Youth came to diversion with a range of low-level offenses. 

The average youth referred to diversion was male, 

white (non-Hispanic), and 15 years of age.  

Average age of youth 

15.1 Years 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Youth who did not indicate a need for mental 

health treatment were more likely to 

complete programming successfully (92%) 

than youth who indicated a need for mental 

health treatment (80%).  

57% 54%
50% 47% 44%
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Age

Younger youth were more likely to receive 

treatment services.  

The majority of youth that were assessed and identified as needing substance 

use or mental health treatment received the treatment they needed.  

13% of all youth were identified as in need of substance use treatment, and 32% of all youth 

were identified as in need of mental health treatment, with the true rates of treatment need 

estimated to be much higher.* 

32%

96%

Youth Assessed and Needed
MH Treatment (N= 3087)

Youth who Needed and Received
MH Treatment (n=973)

13%

70%

Youth Assessed and Needed
SU Treatment (N = 3087)

Youth who Needed and Received
SU Treatment (n = 406)

*Substance use and mental health assessment result data were missing for 38% and 12% of youth, 

respectively. The percentages reported were calculated using the total number of diversion youth (3087). 

True rates of treatment needs are estimated to be much higher.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.10

3.03
2.97

3.13

3.38

3.16

3.29
3.23

3.10

3.36

3.51

3.24

Sense of
Accountability

Self-Esteem Locus of Control Connection to Non-
Familial Adult

Connection to
Familial Adult

Connection to
Community

Pre-Test Post-Test

1.33

2.74

1.27

2.54

Risky Behavioral
Intentions

Stress

Successful youth showed 
significant decreases in 

levels of stress and risky 
behavioral intentions.

Older youth had more protective 

factors and fewer risk factors 

than younger youth.  

Successful youth showed significant improvement on a number of             

program outcomes. 

Successful youth showed significant increases in levels of multiple protective factors.  



 

 
  

Youth who came to diversion with more 

reported intentions to commit risky 

behavior were more likely to reoffend. 

8%

13%

No supervision Supervision
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Youth who received supervision 
services were somewhat more likely 

to reoffend. 

11%
8%

No restorative services Restorative services
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Youth who received restorative services 
were somewhat less likely to reoffend. 

19%

12%

7%

4%

Least
Connected

Most
Connected

P
ro

b
a

b
il

it
y

 o
f 

R
e

o
ff

e
n

se

Connection to Adult Family Member

4%

8%

15%

27%
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Intention to Commit Risky Behavior

Only about 1 in 10 youth reoffend after completing  

their diversion contract.  

 

Youth who came to diversion with high 

levels of connection to an adult family 

member were less likely to reoffend. 

Reoffended
11%

Did Not 
Reoffend

89%

The majority of youth who successfully completed diversion did not
reoffend in the year after completion of their diversion contract. 

Fewer Intentions                        More Intentions 
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Key Findings 

 

Overall, youth served by diversion programs receive needed assessment and treatment for mental health 

and substance use issues. Diversion programs are working with youth to understand what services 

they need and support access to these services.  

 

Youth are benefiting from diversion by increasing protective factors and decreasing risk factors. Youth 

showed significant improvement in their connection to community, connection to adults, self-

esteem, sense of control over their lives (locus of control), and sense of accountability.  Youth also 

decreased their risky behavioral intentions and reported lower levels of stress.    

 
Only 1 in 10 youth  who participated in diversion reoffended after completing diversion successfully. 

Most youth who successfully completed diversion did not reoffend in the year after they finished 

their program.  
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